

NO. 19-2142

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
for the Seventh Circuit

SANDOR DEMKOVICH,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

ST. ANDREW THE APOSTLE PARISH, CALUMET CITY, and
THE ARCHDIOCESE OF CHICAGO,
Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the Northern District of
Illinois, Eastern Division Case No. 1:16-cv-11576

**PROPOSED BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE LAMBDA LEGAL IN
SUPPORT OF THE EN BANC COURT'S ANSWERING THE CERTIFIED
QUESTION IN THE NEGATIVE**

Gregory R. Nevins
LAMBDA LEGAL DEFENSE AND
EDUCATION FUND, INC.
730 Peachtree Street NE, Suite 640
Atlanta, GA 30308-1210
(404) 897-1880

Diana Flynn
LAMBDA LEGAL DEFENSE AND
EDUCATION FUND, INC.
120 Wall Street, 19th Floor
New York, NY 10005-3919
(212) 809-8585

APPEARANCE & CIRCUIT RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

Appellate Court No: 19-2142

Short Caption: Sandor Demkovich v. St. Andrew the Apostle Parish,, et al

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
I. THE ANSWER TO THE CERTIFIED QUESTION IS "NO"	2
II. AMICUS RESPECTFULLY SUBMITS THAT THE NEGATIVE ANSWER TO THE CERTIFIED QUESTION IS ALL THAT THIS COURT NEED SAY ON THE MATTER.....	8
CONCLUSION.....	11
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	13
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	14
APPENDIX LIST OF AMICI CURIAE AND THEIR INTERESTS.....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alicea–Hernandez v. Catholic Bishop of Chicago</i> , 320 F.3d 698 (7th Cir. 2003)	2, 3, 4, 12
<i>Atchison, Topeka & Santa Fe Ry. Co. v. Buell</i> , 480 U.S. 557 (1987).....	4, 5,6, 9
<i>Bryce v. Episcopal Church in the Diocese of Colorado</i> , 289 F.3d 648 (10th Cir. 2002)	4, 7, 10
<i>Demkovich v. St. Andrew the Apostle Parish</i> , 973 F.3d 718, 730 (7th Cir. 2020)	6, 8,12
<i>Demkovich v. St. Andrew the Apostle Parish</i> , No. 16-cv-11576, 2018 WL 11233364, (N.D. Il. Jan. 19, 2018), aff'd in part, 973 F.3d 718 (7th Cir. 2020), vacated and rehearing en banc granted, 973 F.3d 718 (7th Cir. 2020).....	7
<i>Demkovich v. St. Andrew the Apostle Parish</i> , 973 F.3d 718 (7th Cir. 2020) (No. 19-2142), 2020 WL 6264921, rehearing en banc granted, 973 F.3d 718 (7th Cir. 2020).....	7
<i>Demkovich v. St. Andrew the Apostle Parish</i> , 973 F.3d 718 (7th Cir. 2020) (No. 19-2142), 2020 WL 6264922, rehearing en banc granted, 973 F.3d 718 (7th Cir. 2020).....	5
<i>EEOC v. Abercrombie & Fitch</i> , 575 U.S. 768 (2015).....	16
<i>Employment Div., Dep't of Human Res. of Oregon v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990).....	10
<i>Fulton v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 19-123, Brief of Amici Curiae Organizations Serving LGBTQ Youth in Support of Respondents, 2020 WL 5020356 (August 20, 2020).....	17
<i>Garcia v. Johanns</i> , 444 F.3d 625 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	9

<i>Hively v. Ivy Tech Comm. Coll</i> , 853 F.3d 339 (7th Cir. 2017)	10, 16
<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church & Sch. V. E.E.O.C.</i> , 565 U.S. 171 (2012).....	4, 10, 11
<i>Meade v. Arnold</i> , 643 F. Supp. 2d 913 (E.D. Ky. 2009).....	5
<i>Our Lady of Guadalupe Sch. V. Morrissey-Berru</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2049 (2020).....	11
<i>Rayburn v. Gen. Conference of Seventh-Day Adventists</i> , 772 F.2d 1164 (4th Cir. 1985)	4
<i>Rweyemamu v. Cote</i> , 520 F.3d 198 (2d Cir. 2008)	4
<i>Scharon v. St. Lukes Episcopal Presbyterian Hosp.</i> , 929 F.2d 360 (8th Cir.1991)	3
<i>Skrzypczak v. Roman Catholic Diocese Of Tulsa</i> , 611 F.3d 1238 (10th Cir. 2010)	4
<i>Whelan v. Albertson's, Inc.</i> , 879 P.2d 888 (Or. Ct. App. 1994).....	5, 6
<i>Yamaha Motor Corp., U.S.A. v. Calhoun</i> , 516 U.S. 199 (1996).....	8
<i>Young v. N. Illinois Conference of United Methodist Church</i> , 21 F.3d 184 (7th Cir. 1994)	3, 12

Other Authorities

<i>R. E. Kaye, Cause of Action Against Employer for Intentional Infliction of Emotional Distress</i> , 37 Causes of Action 2d 1 (Originally published in 2008).....	4
